PERCEPTION OF ENGLISH TEACHERSON THE USE
OF TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Shyam Kumar Rai

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2015



PERCEPTION OF ENGLISH TEACHERSON THE USE
OF TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Shyam Kumar Rai

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2015

T.U. Reg. No. : 6-1-11-169-97 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 24 August, 2012
Roll No. : 280768 /067 Date of Submission: 09 March, 2015



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Shyam Kumar Rai has prepared thisthesis
entitled Per ception of English Teacherson the Use of Textbook under
my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 9 March, 2015

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan
Professor
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following

Resear ch Guidance Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)

Professor Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattar ai

Reader Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date:



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee

Signature

Dr. Anjana Bhattar ai
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anju Giri

Professor Member

Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education
Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)

Professor Member
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 24 March, 2015



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis origindl;
no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree

to any university.

Date: 08 March, 2015

Shyam Kumar Rai

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated
to

My parents who devoted their entire life to make me what | am now.

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor Dr. Laxmi Bahadur
Maharjan, Professor, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, who supervised
my work from the very beginning and provided me with insights to carry out this study.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Anjana Bhattar ai, Reader and Head
Department of English Education and Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Chairperson, English and
Other Foreign Language Education Subject Committee of the T.U., Kirtipur for their
help, support and encouragement. Similarly | would like to express my gratitude to Prof.
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, for his supports of all kinds.

In the same way, | am extremely grateful to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr.
Tirth Rg Khaniya, Dr. Tapas Bhattacharya, Dr. Bal Mukund Bhandari and Prof.
Dr. Vishnu Singh Rai for their invaluable suggestions, encouragements and guidance to
accomplish my research.

| am also deeply indebted to Mrs. Hima Rawal and Mr. Ramesh Ghimire for their kind
co-operation, inval uable suggestions and inspiration. Similarly, my sincere gratitude goes
to Mr. Raj Narayam Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, and
Mrs. Madhu Neupane for their kind suggestions.

| am also very grateful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, Librarian of Department of English
Education for her kind help on the administrative work. I am much obliged to hand over
my special thanks to school administration, al the teachers who are teaching English
subject at secondary level in Rasuwa district and DEO, Rasuwa for helping me while
collecting data for the study.

| am thankful to my friends Mr. Balaram Kharel, Mr. Lal Bahadur Budhathoki, Mr.
Dipendra Raj Shrestha, Mr. Kiran Kumar Gurung, Mr. Manoj Kurmar Yadav and
Mr. Dipak B.C for their kind help during this study. .......... is thanked for bringing the

thesisin this format.

Finally, my thanks go to my life-partner Mrs. Bhakta kumari Rai, my lovely sons Mr.
Agrim Ra and Mr. Asim Rai and all my family for their patience and kind co-operation
and financia support. Last but not the least, | would like to thank all the others who
directly or indirectly helped me while carrying out this study.

Shyam Kumar Rai

Vili



ABSTRACT

The present research entitled Per ception of English Teacherson the Use of
Textbook isdone in order to find out the perception of English teachers from
both schools (public and private) in Rasuwadistrict, on the use of textbook. |
used purposive non-random sampling procedure. Moreover, | selected twenty-
five teachers from government aided schools and five teachers from private
schools for the collection of data. The main tool of my research study was
guestionnaire that included objective and subjective types of questions. |
distributed the questionnaire to the teachers and collected the answer sheets
then tabulated the data. The major finding of the study was that the teachers
(government aided and private schools) used textbook as the only important
instructional material to handle teaching learning program in the remote part of
country like Rasuwa district. Moreover, majority of the English teachers (93%)

used textbook for their teaching learning purpose in Rasuwa district.

The study is divided into four chapters. The first chapter consists of the
background, review of the related literature, objectives and significance of the
study. The second chapter deals with the methodology applied to carry out the
research work. The third chapter presents the analysis and interpretation of the
data. The last chapter includes the findings of the study and some important
recommendations followed by references and appendix.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration i
Recommendation for Acceptance I
Recommendation for Evaluation i
Evaluation and Approval \Y
Dedication Vv
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract Vili
Table of Contents IX
List of Tables Xil
List of Symbolsand Abbreviations Xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Genera Background 1
1.1.1 AnIntroduction to Rasuwa District, my Study Area 2
1.1.2 Language Education 3
1.1.3 Curriculum, Syllabus and Course of Study: Introduction 5
1.1.4 Materialsin Language Teaching 7
1.1.5 Textbook/Coursebook 9
1.1.5.1 Relationship between Textbook and the Course of Study 11
1.1.5.2 Importance of Language Textbooks 12
1.5.5.3 Types of Textbooks 13
1.1.5.4 Issuesinthe Use of Textbook 14
1.2 Review of Related Literature 18
1.3 Objectives of the Study 20
1.4 Significance of the Research 20



CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sourcesof Data
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
2.2 Population of the Study
2.3 Sampling Procedure
2.4 Toolsfor Data Collection

2.5 Process of Data Collection
2.6 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
3.1 Holistic Analysis of Teachers’ Perceptions

3.2 Perceptions of Teacher on the Use of Textbook
3.2.1 Anaysisand Interpretation of Close-ended Questions

3211
3212
3213
3214
3.2.15
3216
3217
3.2.18
3219
3.2.1.10
32112
32114
3.21.15
3.2.1.16
3.2.1.17
3.2.1.18
3.2.1.19

The Textbook with English Teachers
Consideration of Teacherstowards Textbook as Materia
Selection of Material while Teaching English
Number of Using Materials
Textbook: An Inseparate Tool
Textbook: Sufficient to achieve the objectives
Ways of Using Textbook
Textbook on the Basis of Curriculum
Textbook Used by Teachers

Teacher Training for better Use of Textbook

Interesting Contents for Students

Language Functions in English Textbook

Tasks Given in English Textbook

Difficulty Level of Reading Text

Used Language Skillsin textbook

Textbook Writer

Practicing Textbook at Secondary Level in Nepal

Xi

22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
23

25
25
30
31
31
32
33

35
35
36
37
38
39
41
43

45
46
47
48



3.2.1.20 Reflecting Textbook to the Needs and Interests of the

Students 48

3.2.2 Anaysisand Interpretation of Open-ended Questions 49
3.2.2.1 Strong and Weak Points of Textbook 50
3.2.2.2 Making better Textbook 52

3.2.2.3 Suggestions from Teachers as Regards the Use of Textbook 53

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 55
4.1 Findings of the Study 55
4.2 Recommendations for Pedagogical Implications 57

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xil



Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

I
I
[l
1
2

3
4

© 00 N O

LIST OF TABLES

Acceptance of the Teachers
Agreement of the Teachers
Opinions of the Teachers
Textbook with English Teachers

Page No.
26
27
29
31

Consideration of English Teachers towards Textbook as

Material

Selection of Material while Teaching English
Number of Using Materials

Textbook: Inseparable Tool

Textbook: Sufficient to achieve the objective
Ways of Using Textbook

Textbook on the Basis of Curriculum
Textbook Used by Teachers

Teacher Training for better Use of Textbook
Contents for Developing Students Competence
Interesting Contents for Students

Order of Contents

Language Functions in English Textbook
Tasks Given in English Textbook

Difficult Level of Reading Text

Used Language Skillsin textbook

Textbook Writer

Practicing Textbook at Secondary Level in Nepal

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
43
44
45
46
47
48

Reflecting Textbook to the Needs and Interests of the Students 49

Xili



LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

% Percentage

& and

CUP Cambridge University Press
CD Compact Disc

DEO District Education Office
Dr. Doctor

DVD Digital Videodisk or Digita Versatile Disc
e.g. for example

etal. and other people

etc. etcetera

i.e that is

Mr. Mister

Mrs. Misses/Missus

No. Number

OUP Oxford University Press
PCL Proficiency Certificate Level
Regd. No. Registration Number

ROM Read Only Memory

SLC School Living Certificate
Viz. Namely

Xiv



