PERCEPTION OF ENGLISH TEACHERS ON THE USE OF TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Shyam Kumar Rai

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu 2015

PERCEPTION OF ENGLISH TEACHERS ON THE USE OF TEXTBOOK

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Shyam Kumar Rai

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu 2015

T.U. Reg. No. : 6-1-11-169-97 Second Year Examination Roll No. : 280768 /067 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 24 August, 2012 Date of Submission: 09 March, 2015

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Shyam Kumar Rai has prepared this thesis entitled **Perception of English Teachers on the Use of Textbook** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 9 March, 2015

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan

Professor Department of English Education Faculty of Education T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research Guidance Committee.**

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)	

Professor Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Date:

Member

Member

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee**

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Chairperson

Dr. Anju GiriProfessorMemberDepartment of English EducationChairpersonChairpersonEnglish and Other Foreign Languages EducationSubject CommitteeT.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Supervisor)

Professor

Member

Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 24 March, 2015

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 08 March, 2015

Shyam Kumar Rai

DEDICATION

Dedicated

to

My parents who devoted their entire life to make me what I am now.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, Professor, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, who supervised my work from the very beginning and provided me with insights to carry out this study. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader and Head Department of English Education and **Prof. Dr. Anju Giri**, Chairperson, English and Other Foreign Language Education Subject Committee of the T.U., Kirtipur for their help, support and encouragement. Similarly I would like to express my gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, for his supports of all kinds.

In the same way, I am extremely grateful to **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya**, **Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya**, **Dr. Bal Mukund Bhandari** and **Prof. Dr. Vishnu Singh Rai** for their invaluable suggestions, encouragements and guidance to accomplish my research.

I am also deeply indebted to **Mrs. Hima Rawal** and **Mr. Ramesh Ghimire** for their kind co-operation, invaluable suggestions and inspiration. Similarly, my sincere gratitude goes to **Mr. Raj Narayam Yadav**, **Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak**, **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel**, and **Mrs. Madhu Neupane** for their kind suggestions.

I am also very grateful to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, Librarian of Department of English Education for her kind help on the administrative work. I am much obliged to hand over my special thanks to school administration, all the teachers who are teaching English subject at secondary level in Rasuwa district and DEO, Rasuwa for helping me while collecting data for the study.

I am thankful to my friends **Mr. Balaram Kharel, Mr. Lal Bahadur Budhathoki, Mr. Dipendra Raj Shrestha, Mr. Kiran Kumar Gurung, Mr. Manoj Kurmar Yadav** and **Mr. Dipak B.C** for their kind help during this study. is thanked for bringing the thesis in this format.

Finally, my thanks go to my life-partner Mrs. Bhakta kumari Rai, my lovely sons Mr. Agrim Rai and Mr. Asim Rai and all my family for their patience and kind co-operation and financial support. Last but not the least, I would like to thank all the others who directly or indirectly helped me while carrying out this study.

Shyam Kumar Rai

ABSTRACT

The present research entitled **Perception of English Teachers on the Use of Textbook** is done in order to find out the perception of English teachers from both schools (public and private) in Rasuwa district, on the use of textbook. I used purposive non-random sampling procedure. Moreover, I selected twentyfive teachers from government aided schools and five teachers from private schools for the collection of data. The main tool of my research study was questionnaire that included objective and subjective types of questions. I distributed the questionnaire to the teachers and collected the answer sheets then tabulated the data. The major finding of the study was that the teachers (government aided and private schools) used textbook as the only important instructional material to handle teaching learning program in the remote part of country like Rasuwa district. Moreover, majority of the English teachers (93%) used textbook for their teaching learning purpose in Rasuwa district.

The study is divided into four chapters. The first chapter consists of the background, review of the related literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology applied to carry out the research work. The third chapter presents the analysis and interpretation of the data. The last chapter includes the findings of the study and some important recommendations followed by references and appendix.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
Recommendation for Evaluation	iii
Evaluation and Approval	iv
Dedication	v
Acknowledgements	vi
Abstract	viii
Table of Contents	ix
List of Tables	xii
List of Symbols and Abbreviations	xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General Background	1
1.1.1 An Introduction to Rasuwa District, my Study Area	2
1.1.2 Language Education	3
1.1.3 Curriculum, Syllabus and Course of Study: Introduction	5
1.1.4 Materials in Language Teaching	7
1.1.5 Textbook/Coursebook	9
1.1.5.1 Relationship between Textbook and the Course of Study	11
1.1.5.2 Importance of Language Textbooks	12
1.5.5.3 Types of Textbooks	13
1.1.5.4 Issues in the Use of Textbook	14
1.2 Review of Related Literature	18
1.3 Objectives of the Study	20
1.4 Significance of the Research	20

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	22
2.1 Sources of Data	22
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	22
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	22
2.2 Population of the Study	22
2.3 Sampling Procedure	22
2.4 Tools for Data Collection	23
2.5 Process of Data Collection	23
2.6 Limitations of the Study	23
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	25
3.1 Holistic Analysis of Teachers' Perceptions	25
3.2 Perceptions of Teacher on the Use of Textbook	30
3.2.1 Analysis and Interpretation of Close-ended Questions	31
3.2.1.1 The Textbook with English Teachers	31
3.2.1.2 Consideration of Teachers towards Textbook as Material	32
3.2.1.3 Selection of Material while Teaching English	33
3.2.1.4 Number of Using Materials	34
3.2.1.5 Textbook: An Inseparate Tool	35
3.2.1.6 Textbook: Sufficient to achieve the objectives	35
3.2.1.7 Ways of Using Textbook	36
3.2.1.8 Textbook on the Basis of Curriculum	37
3.2.1.9 Textbook Used by Teachers	38
3.2.1.10 Teacher Training for better Use of Textbook	39
3.2.1.12 Interesting Contents for Students	41
3.2.1.14 Language Functions in English Textbook	43
3.2.1.15 Tasks Given in English Textbook	44
3.2.1.16 Difficulty Level of Reading Text	45
3.2.1.17 Used Language Skills in textbook	46
3.2.1.18 Textbook Writer	47
3.2.1.19 Practicing Textbook at Secondary Level in Nepal	48

3.2.1.20 Reflecting Textbook to the Needs and Interests of the Students	48
3.2.2 Analysis and Interpretation of Open-ended Questions	49
3.2.2.1 Strong and Weak Points of Textbook	50
3.2.2.2 Making better Textbook	52
3.2.2.3 Suggestions from Teachers as Regards the Use of Textbook	53
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS	55
4.1 Findings of the Study	55

4.2	Recommendations for Pedagogical Implications	57

REFERENCES APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

Page	No.
------	-----

Table No. I	Acceptance of the Teachers	26
Table No. II	Agreement of the Teachers	27
Table No. III	Opinions of the Teachers	29
Table No. 1	Textbook with English Teachers	31
Table No. 2	Consideration of English Teachers towards Textbook as Material	32
Table No. 3	Selection of Material while Teaching English	33
Table No. 4	Number of Using Materials	34
Table No. 5	Textbook: Inseparable Tool	35
Table No. 6	Textbook: Sufficient to achieve the objective	36
Table No. 7	Ways of Using Textbook	37
Table No. 8	Textbook on the Basis of Curriculum	38
Table No. 9	Textbook Used by Teachers	39
Table No. 10	Teacher Training for better Use of Textbook	40
Table No. 11	Contents for Developing Students Competence	41
Table No. 12	Interesting Contents for Students	42
Table No. 13	Order of Contents	43
Table No. 14	Language Functions in English Textbook	43
Table No. 15	Tasks Given in English Textbook	44
Table No. 16	Difficult Level of Reading Text	45
Table No. 17	Used Language Skills in textbook	46
Table No. 18	Textbook Writer	47
Table No. 19	Practicing Textbook at Secondary Level in Nepal	48
Table No. 20	Reflecting Textbook to the Needs and Interests of the Students	49

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

&andCUPCambridge University PressCDCompact DiscDEODistrict Education OfficeDr.DoctorDVDDigital Videodisk or Digital Versatile Disce.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that isMr.Mister
CDCompact DiscDEODistrict Education OfficeDr.DoctorDVDDigital Videodisk or Digital Versatile Disce.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
DEODistrict Education OfficeDr.DoctorDVDDigital Videodisk or Digital Versatile Disce.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
Dr.DoctorDVDDigital Videodisk or Digital Versatile Disce.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
DVDDigital Videodisk or Digital Versatile Disce.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
e.g.for exampleet al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
et al.and other peopleetc.etceterai.e.that is
etc. etcetera i.e. that is
i.e. that is
Mr. Mister
Mrs. Misses/Missus
No. Number
OUP Oxford University Press
PCL Proficiency Certificate Level
Regd. No. Registration Number
ROM Read Only Memory
SLC School Living Certificate
Viz. Namely